As Adopted by the Senate

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 303

25

Senator Beagle

A RESOLUTION

Honoring The Funk Music Hall of Fame and Exhibition Center on being honored by the Central States Region Alliance for Community Media.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate The Funk Music Hall	2
of Fame and Exhibition Center on receiving the 2015 Excellence	3
Award in the best series program category at the Philo T.	4
Farnsworth Video Competition sponsored by the Central States	5
Region Alliance for Community Media; and	6
WHEREAS, This prestigious honor is a fitting tribute to The	7
Funk Music Hall of Fame and Exhibition Center for its series	8
entitled "The Funk Chronicles." Founded in 2013 by David R. Webb,	9
Sr., this fine organization has achieved a remarkable record of	10
service, increasing the public's knowledge of funk music while	11
developing music education programs for youth, and its	12
accomplishments are a justifiable source of pride and an	13
outstanding reflection not only on the facility itself but also on	14
its astute management and on its hard-working staff and	15
volunteers; and	16
WHEREAS, Since its inception, The Funk Music Hall of Fame and	17
Exhibition Center has enhanced the quality of life within the	18
Great State of Ohio, and through its generous contributions, it	19
has earned the respect and gratitude of many. We are certain that	20
as this noteworthy establishment maintains its unfaltering	21
dedication to service, it will continue in the tradition of	22
excellence that has become its hallmark; and	23
WHEREAS, We are proud to note that it is through the	24

unceasing efforts of ventures such as The Funk Music Hall of Fame

S. R. No. 303 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
and Exhibition Center that the State of Ohio has remained a	26
pleasant place in which to live and work. The center is truly	27
deserving of high praise; therefore be it	28
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st	29
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend The	30
Funk Music Hall of Fame and Exhibition Center on its recent	31
accolade and extend best wishes for ongoing success; and be it	32
further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	34
authenticated copy of this Resolution to The Funk Music Hall of	35
Fame and Exhibition Center.	36